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CO~ APJPEAL ,· ' 
CONC10SIONiS'. 
ANID. OrRIDEB 

lBOAR]}; o~· COMM18S;IONIE'.RS OF 
. ·THE' !OWN (}jF l!RVINiG'l'©.~J! 

, , Respondent. 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ . ' 

- ,_ 
Bendit, We-iµsto·ck, Cummis & Krpner,.· Esqs. b~· BeujiamdLn 1 ... 

' . Bend,! t, E,sq., Atto.:rne.1s: f(»I" Ap.pe.llant 
Matthew.Krafte, Esq., Attorney fol' Respondent 

!his is an appeal from, re.spondent '·s ae·tioo o:f May 9,, 
1961, .whe,reb>y it revo;ked appellant fis plenary retail eansumptioin 
lic·ense,, efi"ecti.ve· on the same, day, after 1 t found app.ellant 
guilty· in discip.linary proceedings. of a charge alleging that QD, 

, January 6, 1961, January 21J. 196.Ji.; and February 2'_. }96_,l_~ he · -· 
violated the following condit_ion i.n his~ license: · 

. "The within license is. is:s:ue:d upon-. 
the express condition that:.,,. Ja·iaggio. Ba:r·rasso1. 

·James Barras so and Chester· :Bar·rasso s:hal.l no;t:· 
be perm! tted to visit, frequent o,r be upon , 
the licensed premises." 

Appellant's premises are located at 765-767 ~pr-ing:f·:teld., 
Avenu~, Irvington. 

Upon the filing of the above appeal an order was entered , . , 
staying respondent's order of-revocation pending determination .of 
the appeal. R.S. 33:1-31. 

At'. the hearing held. herein a', transcript. of the evidence:· 
taken in the disciplinary proce_edings heard by respondent was . , . , 
intr?duced into evidence herein and additional testimony wa·s taken. 
pur.suant-.tiLEule 8 of .state __ _Re.iln 1 a ti an No · 1..5____ · ... 

. .At the hearing below Detective Louis Bernheim, of the, p. 

IrvingtonPoiice Department, testified _that he and Detective Jol?n, 
P. ClarK entered appellant's licensed -premises on'Janu9.~Y 6_, 1961,' 
at ,about 11:30 p~m. and ~emained.theTe about ten minutes;-~hat he, 
saw. Bi·aggio Barras so (hereafte·r· ,B'lc..'ggio) at. the bar· [ind walking. 

1 

around,; that, Biaggio "had a drini-c which he had picked up, taKen. a _ 
drink, picked it up. and walked around and was with tha.t, Q.r:i!l~, at ". 

, the bar. t• De tee ti ve Bernheim further testified. that· Biaggi'o was 
there·:wh~n they left and that he-did not ask,Biaggio to ie~v~:'-br ... 
speak t9" "Benny" who wa_s tending b~r.. T,he, wi triess ident~ffed three:. 
photographs of Biaggio which,,ove~ objection, were ad~itt~d into 
evidence. : · , · ,, , ·,· ... · _,, 

Detective Bernheim testified that he and Detective Clar~ 

. ·.' ,· 
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again entered appellant's premises on January 21, 19611 at about 
1:30 a.m .. and remained there· less than ten minutes; that Biaggio 
"was sitting at the bar with other people in conversation, drinks 
on the bar were in front of him and he glanced over at myself and 
my partner when we entered .. " Detective Bernheim further testified 
that Biaggio was there when they left and that he did ·not ask Biaggio 
to leaveo 

Detective Clark corroborated the testimony of Detective 
Bernheim arid stated that he didn't ask Biaggio to leave or ask the 
bartender if he knew BiaggioQ 

/ Lieutenant Stephen J~ Misko, o~ the Irvington Police Depart-
ment, testified that he entered appellant 0s premises on February 2, 
1961, at 9:15 p.m., and remained there about three minutes; that he 
saw Biaggio seated at the bar and that he didn't ask him to leave. 

All of the aforesaid witnesses admitted that appellant was 
not on the premises at any time mentioned in their t;estim~:my. // 

Peter Marsillo testified at the hearing below that he knows 
Biaggio; that he told him to.stay out. and that Biaggio then told him 
to tid_rop dead9 n He further testified that he hired "Benny" as a bar­
tender in November 1960; that, Rfter "Benny" le:ft. in the latter part 
of December 1960, he hired Ira Feitel as bartender and that he told 
both bartenders not to serve any dririks. to Biaggio and to ask him 
to leave., 

A~ the hearing held herein the Hearer, in.accordance with 
my instructions, announced that no Hearer's Report was to be prepared 
(Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 15), and that I would hear oral 
argument on June 9, 1961. 

At the hearing held herein respondent introduced into evidence 
the transcript of the testimony below, the photographs then introduced, 
over objections, as part of the record below, a copy of" the charges 
and a copy of the resolution revoking the licenseo I hereby overrule 
the objection which was renewed at the hearing herein to the intro- -
duction of the photographs into evidence. 

On behalf of appellant Benjamin Adragna (hereinabove referred 
to as "Benny") testified that he left his employment as a bartender for 
appellant on December 19, 1960, and that appellant had previously 
instructed him to nkeep the Barras so's out of there .• " Ira Fei tel 
testified that he started to work as a bartender for appellant on 
December 19, 1960; that he knows Biaggio who conducts a pizzeri·a 
business two doqrs away; that appellant had told him that this person 
was .not allowed 'on the prernis.es and that he was not to serve hime He 
admitted that, while he was t.ending bar, Biaggio had been on the _,. 
premises about ten times to deliver pies and sandwiches to .customers 
at the bar but stated that he had never served drinks to him. Biaggio 
Banasso testified that ~ppellant had _asked him to stay out; that, never­
theless, in response to telephone cails, he entered appellant's 
premises on numerous occasions in J~nuary to deliver pies and sand­
wiches, but stated that "I wasn't there as far as enjoying myself~" 
He further testified that Ira Feitel, the bartender, asked him to 
leave the premiseso Appellant testified that he.never saw.Biaggio 
op. the premises; that he had instructed "Benny" tha·t "if these men 
was to come in here to tell theil1 to go and do~'t serve them at any 
time" and that he had issued the same instructions to Ira Feitel 
after he hired-hime 

At the oral ar.gument before me, appellant's attorney con­
tended that the condition in question was impossible to comply with 
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by the licensee and that he made every effort to keep the Barrasso",, · 
brothers off the premises.. After carefully considering the evidepce, . 
exhibits and the oral argument, I make the following findings 
of fact: · 

le 'The condition in question was imposed by respondent upon 
renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year of a license then held. 
for the same premises by Golden Pheasant, a corporation, and · ., 
said condition was approved by me on July 10, 1959, in"accordance .. 
with R.S .• 33:1-i'.3.2" See ~rra~:ao v. Irvington and Golden Pheasa~',· 
Bulletin 1319, Item 2~ · 

2~ ·The condition in question was imposed by respondent upon. 
renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year of the license then held 
by.Golden Pheasant, and appellant obtained a transfer of the 
l~cense from Golden Pheasant subject to said condition. 

3.· The condition is unambiguous and compliance therewith was 
not impossible. 

4. Despite the fact that appellant was not on the premises 
when·the violat~ons.occurred, appellant is liable for the acts 
of his agents, servants and employees, even if they acted con­
trary. to his instructions~ Rule 33 of State Regulation No .. 2Qo., 

5 o I~i ttle 1 if any, effort was made by appellant's employees 
to keep Biaggio Barrasso from the premises, and the attitude of 
appellant, from his testimony, borders upon indifference to com-· 
pliance with the condition~ 

For th~ reasons aforesaid, I shall affirm the action of· 
respondent., 

. \ . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of June 1961, · 

ORDERED that the·action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby affirmed, and the order of revocation, previously. stayed 
by my order herein, is restored to take effect at 2 a.mo Thursday, 

·June 29, 1961(9 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·" 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - COHEN v. PATERSON 

GERALD COHEN, t/a· JERRY'S ROYAL. 
. GARDE~S, 

Appellant, 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

) 

) 

) 

) 

FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON, ) 

Respondente ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herman Ho Singer, Esq_, Attorney for Appellant 
'Theodore D~ .Rosenberg, Esq$, by Louis Infald, Esq., 

Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

HThis ·is an appeal from the unanimous action of the 
·respondent whereby it ordered a suspension or appellant's 
plenary retail consumption license for premises 30 Bridge Street, 
Paterson, for a period of one hundred twenty days, effective 
March 1, 1961., 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order dated 
F.ebruary 24, 1961 was entered by the Director staying the effect 
of responden·t' s order -of suspension pending determination of the 
appeal~ RoSo 33:1-310 

1Ut appears from the record herein that the follow­
ing charges dat·ed February 7, 196lj returnable before respondent 
on February 16~ 1961, were served upon appellant: 

'l~ That on November 10, 1960, you did serve, 
sell and deliver'an alcoholic beverage to 
John --- , age 18, in violation of R.S. · \ 
33:1-77 and Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 2013 

v20 That on November/lo, 1960, you did sell ·and 
deliver an alcoholic beverage at retail in 
its original container for consumption off 
the licens®d premises to Jolm. - - - and 
others, afteF 10:00 P.M. on the above men­
·tioned date, in violation of Rule 1, Stat~ 
Regulation No. 38. 

'3~ That on November 10, 1960, you did employ 
a bartender in your liQensed premises, one 
William Junior Tuck, a parolee, and one 
previously convicted of a crime involving 
moral turpitude, in violation of Rule 1, 
State Regulation Noe ·130 

'4o That on November 10, 1960, you did employ 
one William Junior Tuck as bartender in 
your licensed premises, who at the time 
of employment was under the age of 21, in 
violation of Rule 2 of State Regulation 
No. 13~' 
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"The peti tior1 of appeal alleges that the action of the 
respondent, in finding appellant guilty of the charges in question, 
was against the w~ight of evidence and should be reversed. · 

nparis --- testified that on the night of November 10, 
).960 he and some companions drove to appellant's licensed premises 
~nd· that he asked John ---(who had just come out of the licensed 
premises) to get beer for him. and his companions; that when John 
lsaid that 'they didn't sell beer there' he gave him some additional 
I 1 

~oney for 'Wine; that John went into the premises a second time and 
then ·came out w1 th the wine.,. 

"John, 18 years of age at the time, testified that 'about 
~ quarter after ten~ on the evening of November 10, 1960 Paris got 
but of a car and asked that he get him some beer from defendant's 
premises; that when he "told Paris 'they dldnVt sell beer in there 0 , 
Paris gave him money.and asked him to get some wine; that he went into 
~he premises which was crowded at the time and asked a man sitting near 
~he music box to get him two pints of wine; that the man got th~ wine 
for him and then he (John) left the premises and gave the wine to the 
boyse · 1 

• 

i 

; "William Junior Tuck testified that on November 10, 1960, 
although twenty years of age and on parole, he was employed as a bar­
tender by appellant; that when he obtained the position he did not tell 
I . • 

the appellant that he was on parole and furthermore produced a birth 
certificate of his uncle who had a similar name and whose age was 
shown to be twenty seven years. 

: "Marion Borum, a state parole officer assigned to ~uper-
"Vise William, testified that on October 17j 1959 he visited appellantVs 
.J.icensed premises and advised appellant tha.t Williain,.was on parole and 
}hat he should not employ him; that he discussed William's age and told 
appellant that the age disclosed on the birth·certlficate which 
Villiam had shown to appel+ant was incorrecto 

"Appellant denied that he had ever seen parole officer 
Borum prior to the time when both appeared before respondent Board in 
the matter in question and that he was neither aware that William was 

· · elm parole nor that he was a minor when employed by himll> . / 

: "I believe the testimony of John that the two bottles of 
wine were purchased by a patron for J"ohn. for off-premises consumption 
after 10:00 Pollo on the night in questiono I am also satisfied that 
~ppellant bad been advised by parole officer Borum concerning W~lliam's 
correct age and that he was on 1 parole but appellant had, nevertheless, 
employed William as a bartender<!> Thus, I recommend tbat respondent's 
~ctiqn in finding appellant guilty of Charges 2, 3 and 4 }Je affirmed. 

! 

"However, I cannot agree with the finding of the respond·­
~nt ~egarding the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
~o John {the minor) as alleged in Charge 1" It has generally been· 
ij.eld that in order to prove an indirect sale to a minor of alcoholic 
~everages for off-premises consutnption, it is necessary to show that 
the -J.icehsee or his employee had some knowledge that the purchase w~s 
mad~ on behalf of the minoro Ip. liLRosengsu:g»Bulletin 924, Item 8, 
Director Hock dismissed the charge because the evidence was insuf­
ficient to show that the licensee or his employee had any knowledge 
that the purchase was made by the adult on behalf of the minors. The 
Director stated 'the situation might be different if the beer was 
served for consumption on the licensed premises~Q Cfs Gulas v, SR~!.ng 
Lake Heigh~h Bulletin lllt-9, Item 2. I flnd that the evidence pre~ 
sented herein by respondent fails to show sufficient knowledge on 
the part of the bartender to find appelxant guilty of said charge and, 
the ref ore, I rec· ommend dismissal' thereof 0 
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."Inasmuch as respondent had imposed thirty days on 
each charge and the recornmendation herein is to the effect that 
respondentWs finding Of guilt 0.Il only three Of the four charges 
be sustained, I further recommend that an order be entered by the 
Director·reducing the penalty from one hundred twenty days to 

·ninety days." · 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 150 
After careful consideration of the facts and circumstances in the 
instant matter, I concur in the findings and recommended. conclusions 
of the Hearer and I adopt them as. my conclustons herein~ 

. The suspension of one hundred. twenty days imposed by 
respondent Board was to become effective on March 1, l96le · On 
February 24, 1961, upon the filing of the appeal herein, I entered 
an order staying. respondent Board's order of suspension pending 
determination of the appeal... I shall va.cate said order and enter. 
an order herein modifying the suspension of appellant's license. 
from one ,hundred twenty days to a suspension of ninety dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of June, 1961, 

ORDERED that the -suspension of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-266 is modified from a suspension of one hundred twenty 
days to a suspension of the license for a period of ninety days; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that my order dated February 24~ 1961 be vacated, 
effective·at 3:00 a~mo, Wednesday, July 5, 1961, and that any 
renewal for the 1961-62. licensing year or transfer of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-266, issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson to Gerald Cohen, t/a Jerry's Royal 
Gardens, for premises 30 Bridge Streetp Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ninety. (90) days, commencing at 3:00 ao)m~, 
Wedne.sday, July 5» 196lj and terminating at 3:00 aemCI' Tuesday, 
October 3, 1961.~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·3.·APPELLATE.J:)ECi'SIONS - ATLANTIC COUNTY BEVERAGE.ASSdCIATION v. 
'l3U~NA" VI.STA .TOWNSHIP AND. ROYAL GUNNING CLUB, INC .. 

ATLANTIC·· COUNTY BEVERAGE. 
·ASSOCIATION, -· 

Appellant,· 

v. 

. TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE ,OF ·BUENA 
VISTA TOWN_SHIP:,A.ND .ROYAL 
GUNNING CLUB, INC. . . 

) 

) 
Respondents! 

- - - - - - - -) ........ - - - _., 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER. 

-.!\ . 

Edward A. Costigan, .Esq .. and James J. Armstrong, Jr., Esq., 
Associate.Attorney, Attorneys for Appellant 

Frank J. Te.sta, Esq.,. Attorney for Respondent Township Committee 
Irwin.Kavesh, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Royal Gunning Club, Inc. 

BY THE DI-RECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:· 

, "This is an appeal from the action of respondent Township 
· Cornmi ttee which .on· October 17, 1960, · granted the applicati'on 
of respondent Royal Gunnirg Club, Inc• for a club 11,cense for· 
premises ·located on Lorraine Avenue north of the West Jersey·and 
Searcheri Railroad _boundary in Buena Vistae 

. . .- . "Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges in. s~bstance 
-tnat. the action ._of the Township Committee was erroneous :~n that 
appellant was no·t .a corporation within the defi~i tion of State 
RegUlation No •. 7 .of the. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 
that applicant.was not a bona fide 1club which had been in 
exclusive possession of a clubhouse o:r club quarters for at least 
three years.continuously immediately prior to filing its applica­
.tion;- that all. of . the officers and members of appellant. corporatfon 
could not qualify.as individual applicants; that no public hearing 
was held; th.at the granting of said license was against the public 
interest, and that suc_h action was arbitrary, discriminatory, 
unlawful and an abuse of its discretion. - . 

''Respondents Township Committee and Royal Gunning Club, Inco 
in their answers deny each and every allegation set forth in the 
petition .. ·of ·appeal as to why the action of the Townshfp ·Committee 
was erroneous.· 

· · '!At tpe hearing herein appellant cal.led as' its :witnesses ·. 
John W. Franklin, treasurer of the respondent club who lives on 

·1orraine .. Avenue,.Richland, N.J.; Luster Carpenter; Nicholas Berti, 
,Mayor .of·Buena.Vista Township and a title exam:f.,ner; Charles J?ylone, 
Clerk of·Buena Vista Township; Paul Sanguinetti; a member of 'the 
Township Committee; William Pinns, secretary of ·respondent club, ·and 
James .J ID Armstrong, Jr., an attorney p·f· .the State. of New Jer_sey. 

. . ' - . . - . 

"Respondents called as ,·the~r witnes·ses -James A. ·Mobley, 
· president e>f respondent clll:~; William Pinns and Charles Bylone·. 

"It -app.ears ·from the evidence adduced. at the hearing herein 
that in 1934 a group, of Dien residing in Philadelphia organiz~d the 
•Royal ·Gunning Cluo·;·of Philadelphia;' that minutes of meeting·s 
of said organization,.,}aa.v:e::be:e.m~'ke,p,;t:·.:S:iN.G_e, 1934; that in the same 

. '.,~ . 
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year John W. Franklin, treasurer of the club, came into.possess­
ion of fifteen acTes of property in Richland, N. J.; that the 
aforesaid club was granted permission to use the property for its 
acti vi tes and on June 12, 1955, the club !?£flt.out a c:Ircular inviting 
1·a11 members of the Royal Sportsn~an to the opening of the club 

·grounds, Lorraine Avenue, Richland, N. J.;' that Franklin's prop­
erty is divided by Lorraine Avenue on the north side of which 
property is a tin house 12 feet by 30 feet and on the south side 
there is a small building, both of which it appears were on the 
property' when Franklin acquired it; that behind the aforesaid. 
small building the club members built a clubhouse 30 feet by 40 
feet· by 9 feet, which they started to erect about three and one­
half years ago, and that prior to the completion of the clubhouse 
summer meetings of the club were held since at least 19.53 in the 
tin house and winter meetings at members' homes in Philadelphia. 
It appears further that on May 31, 1960, and July 1, 1960, a. cer­
tificate of incorporation, pursuant to RvS •. 15:1-3, was filed by 
the aforesaid -club with the Cumberland ang Atlantic County Clerks, 
respectively, under the name of Royal Gunning Club, Inc., having 
its pri:p.cipal office at Lorr.aine Avenue, Richland, N.J., · 'where 
its main activity shall be conducted;' that in-September 1960 
sa:Ld corporation filed an application for a club license which 
was duly advertised on October 7 and October 14 and. that, a.t a 
regular meeting held on the evening of October 17, l.960, the Town­
ship Committee of Buena Vista granted the application. A petition 
objecting to the license, and signed by tavern owners and othe-rs, 
was filed with the Clerk shortly before the meeting. No.objector 
opposed the application at the meeting. It also a.p.pears from the 
testimony elicited from the president and secretary of respondent 
club that the association has nineteen regular members,.: fifty ' 
associate.members and a ladies' auxiliary; and tba.t only the 
regular members pay dues, participate in the meetings of the organ!~ 
zation and have the right to vote. · 

11 In its application respondent club states that it owns the 
premises to be licensed; that the club has been in active operation 
in the State of New Jersey for three years immediately prior to the 
·application; that the 'club has been in continuous possession of 
club grounds for at least five years prior to this application, but 
building has only been erected for one year;' and appended to' the 
application are the 'names of all members of applicant association', 
seventeen in nwnber, __ and 'additional members' nine ·in number. 

"An examination of the evidence herein indicates that ·the 
organization now incorporated under the name of 'Royal Gunning Club, 
Inc.' may be said to have been in existence sine~ 1934. See 
§£h.§;tzer et al. v .. Atlantic .ciighlands and Atlantic Highlands Yacht 
g1y~, Bulletin 1037, Item 1. The requir€ment of Rule 5'df State 
Regulation No. 7 respecting the exclusive continuous possessio~ and 
use of a clubhouse or club quarters for a period of three years con­
tinuously, immediately prior to the sub:L11ission of' the application, 
is in the alternative. It need not be a clµbhouse; club quarters 
would suffice .if there was exclusive continuous possession for the 
r~y_ui site period of time. See Bur£l\_3L~~IJ~Y.ing1Q~L~1_al., Bulletin 
130, Item 2; li1ldl[QQg_Yil1~Eil=lhing_Q1Y1LY.!..-~gz, Bulletin 215, I telil 6. 
The Royal Gunning Club seems to have met. the requirement of the afore­
said rule; however, it cannot be said that the Royal Gunning Club or · 
its successor has met the r~quirements of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 7 since the evidence shows that the organization has but nineteen 
regular members. As was said by the DirectQT in BuLLetin 1034, 
Item 10: 

'.A "club member" is den_nt:?d by Rule 1 of the afore­
said State .Hegulations No~ 7 8S being a person in 
good standing who has been bdmitted to membership 
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' .· in 'the 'manner regularly pre.scribed 'by th.a' ':by;...laws 
· qf ·the 9lub; and who.se name and address ar·e . 
· en:tered· in th.e :List of members, and· who maintains · 
his membership in a bona fide manner •. Both the . 
statute and the· .fore-goir~g definition in oµr · Regul­
ations clearly contemplate that, to come within.the 

· classific·ation of a "member", a person- must be an 
. 'honest.-to-goodness member entitled to vote and· par.­
. ticip'ate in . club ma. tters and in . club ·opera ti on. In 
__ the same way as any other actual club member.~ 

.·Persons who are .only member·s .. of the ladies auxiliary are. not members 
. or· respondent· clu.b. Re .Peddi tto, ·Bulletin 179; Item 7.. · 

.. ·-:. "In vfew of the .Di;rector's ruling it is deemed unnecessary· 
to.pass upon the other points raised by·appellant. Suffice to say 
.t~t the action of. respondent To~s}4p Committee in granting the 
,application of respondent Royal Gunning· Club, Inc., was not in. 
·accordance with the Rules and Regulations· of the Division because 
applicant did not have.at least twenty-five members. Hence its 
action should· be reversed. I so recommend'." · · 

No.exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rtile 14 of .State Regulation No.-- is-.,· 
Having carefully considered the record herein including the 'trans- · 
cript of the testimony, the briefs .submitted by the attorn~ys for,. 
the respective; ,parties herein and the· Hearer's Report,. I concur. in· 
the findings and conclus.ions of the Hearer and adopt his recommen-
dation. 

1

· - · • · · • 

.·Accordingly, it is, on this ~7th day .of June 1961, · 

. ORDERED that the action of respondent Town.ship Committee · 
of·Buena,Vista Township in.granting the application of respondent 
Royal Gunning Club, Inc., for a club license be and 'the same is 
.her~by reversed·" -

WILLI~M HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR 
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4~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - FILADELFIA AND EVERLY Vs PARSIPPANY­
TROY HILLS AND DVALESSANDRO. 

AGNES FILADELFI.A and ARTHUR F~ ) 
EVERLY, partners, t/a MORRIS 

. HILLS LIQUORS, ) 

·Appellants, 

TO'WNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF PARSIPPANY-·TROY HILLS; and . 
VITO D1ALESSANDRO, t/a TROY·HILLS 
PACKAGE STORE, 

Responclents0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL . 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Aloysius ,J .. Castellano;; Esq~ and Robert Simandl, Esqf),. Attorneys 
. for Appellants. 

Frank C41 Scerbo!! Esq~ and Herbert Se Glickman, Esq0, Attorneys 
for Respondent Township Council. 

John H~ Grossm~n,: Esqa 1 Attorney for Respondent-licensee. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the actlon of respondent Township 
Council in approving a place-to-place tra.nsf er of plenary retail 
distribution license D-3, held by respondent licensee, from South 
Side of Route A.6, about 260Qi East of Beverwyck Road, to Easterly 
end or· .the Morris Hills Shopping Center at corner of Routes 46 
and 202, Parsippany-Troy Hillso · 

99 The app:J.,ication :tn, question was approved by respondent 
Township Council at a meeting held on December 20~ 1960, two 
councilmen and the mayor voting in favor thereof~ and the other 
councilman voting to deny said appJJ. ca tl on to transfer o 

"The followlng resolution was adopted: 

~WHEREAS, Vi to D 'Alessandro has applied for a transfer· 
of plenary retail distribution license D-3 from his 
present premises on Route #46 east of Beverwyck Road 
to a store on the easterly end of the Morris Hills 
Shopping Center; and 

~WHEREAS, objection to sald transfer has been· filed 
and pursuant to said objection, the public hearing 
was held at the Township Hall Annex on November 28, 
1960, at 8:00 PsMo and the respective attorneys for 
the applicant and the objector being present an4 the 
council at said hearing having heard the evidence, 
ex;hlbi ts and argwnents as presented at said hearing;. 

'NOW.ti THEREFORE, BE IT RESO.LVED tha·t said plenary 
retail distribution license D-3 in the name of Vito 
D'Alessandro be transferred from its present 
premises on Route #46 to a store on the easterly 
end of the Morris Hills Shopping Center for the 
fallowing reasons: ·,\ 
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'l. The convenience of the citizens of this 
Township would be better served by a plenary · 
_retail d).stribution license at the Morris 
Hi_lls Shopping Center inasmuch as the said 
Shopping Center is the largest and most 'sub~ 
s-t;antial _shopping center in the Township.and· 
a large r~presentation of the citizens of · 
this cornmuni ty use the said shopping c·enter ·. 
for shopping purposes~ 

'2. There is necessity for the location of. a 
·plenary: retail distribution· license in the · 
said·Morris Hills Shopping Center. because of 
the fact that it is the largest shopping 
center in the Township and a great percen~age 
of the residents of this Township use the 
said shoppihg. center for shopping purposes. 

'3. Because of large. ·and extensive proposed 
develo·pments of residences and residential --
areas very near the Morris Hills Shopping 
Center, it is anticipated that the need and 
Q.onvenience for a plenary retail distribution 
liquor license- at the Morris Hil_ls Shopping 
Ceriter would become more acute ih the veri 
near future. 

'4. Loca·tion of the liquor license of the said 
Vito D'Alessandro. on Route #46 east of Bever­
wyck Road is immed'ia tely opposite the _drive-in 
theatre at that location and therefore is the 
subject of considerable traffic congestion which 
in fact does affect the efficiency of said lobal- _ 
i~y as a plenary retail distribution license. 

'5• The citizens of this Township, including those 
in the areas where the said license now exists:, have 
indicated their deslre and consent to the transfer_ of 
the· said lie ense to the Morris Hills Shopping Center 
~Y a petition signed· by over 700 citizens. 

:-~:6. S:tatistical data such as building permtts for 
·hew ~esidendes, population, ~oting record~, 

· ·:respective location of other licensees were fully 
considered and in the over-all consideration of 
all of. these fac·tors does determine that a plenary 
retail distribution lic.ense at the said· Morris Hills 
Shopping Center would, best serv.e· the necessity of ·- · 
the people of our Township. 

'7. Satisfactory evidence was ·'presented by th~ 
applicant that ,he has available by contract or lease" 
the .said premises designated as the. easterly store· 
at the Mo.rris Hills, ~hopping Center.' 

. . "This. is the third similar· applica.tion for transfer filed by 
re·spon,dent-l~censee, the two prior applications having been .denied 
py'the respondent Council. In each of the two prior appeals filed by 
tl;le· respondent-licensee, the act·ion of said Council was. affi~m:ed by the 
.Ji>irector~ See D'Ale§.§.~!lfi±:Q....:Y.!-e_at§1Q2ar.!Y=.I!:QLHills, Bull~tin-1331, 
Itelli l, and 1361, Item 1. , · 

''In the pe·ti ti~n. of appeal, appellants allege that tl1(3 -respon- . 
dent l'.ownship Council's action· was -~~"'roneous for the ,folloy1ng; .. reasons: 
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·;t (a) The de·te'rmination of t:he said respondent 
CC?uncil was· not supported by but ·was. ·Contrary to ·.the 
facts before itfi) 

'(b) ·The granting of 'the trans.fer of ··said license 
is socially uridesirableo 

'(c) There :.is no public need or. nec-.essi ty;' .for .. the 
trar:isfer of said li:cense ·1nasmuch ·as .the. area i's apiply 
served .by -the pr·esent existing ·outlets. 

'.(d) · The transfer .. of the license was contrary .to 
the int.entions. of R.S. 33: 1-l et seq. and the various 
supplements, Rules, Regulations and Decision thereunder~ 

'(e) The transfer of said license. of respondent· 
Vito D'Alessandro was.arbitrary and unreasonable and 
constitutes an abuse·of discretion on the part of .the· 
.respondent Township .Council, Township .of P'arsippap:y-
Troy 'Hills, 'Morris·County, New Jerseyo · 

. - t_{f) The action of the ·respondent Township Council 
of the Townshi'p of .Pars,i-ppany-Troy -Hills, was contrary. 
to··· the po11·cy previous~y established by said gov~rning 
_body which had-denied the same·applicatbns.by respondent 

. Vito D1Alessandro, on two previous ·occasions, namely July. 21;: 
1959, and on May 2_), 1960., which.said previous ·actions :of 
respondent To'hrnship of Parsippany-Troy Hills was sustained 
by the Di:rector on.February 29, 1960.andagain.on 
September 29, 1960~ 

v (g) . -The action df the .Township Council of respon­
dent Parsippany..:.Troy Hills, was ·bo.th politically inspired 
and. motivated, and without r-egard to the· need and conven­

. ·i-ence' of the public -.situated in. the area presently_ being 
-served ·by- the former site .of the license·;of respondent 

·,._ v .. 1 to ID~.A;Lessandro at Route .. 46,,, 

'(h) The;re e·xists at the· present time three Plenary 
Retail Distribution licenses .within a:radius of one mile 
-of the Morris Hills Sho.pping .Center and that .the area has 
sufficient liquor establishments to meet. the. needs __ and 
sery:e the .convenience of the persons residing in that 
sec.tion of the Township of P~rsippany~Troy· Hills, and 
there is no· need for a .(ourth license,_ namely that of 
respondent Vito D'Alessa-ridro.. · 

'(1) The present application of respondent Vito 
D'Alessandro, ~as substantially. similar ·to his two 
previous applications and sa-id :responaerit at the public 
hearing held on November 28,_ 1960.did:not present any new 
evidence :.of a ·substanti-a.l nature which· warranted _granting· 
of his appllcation for a transfer of his license. 

·;"( j) ·Respondent Vi to D 'Alessandro. is not eriti~~e.d to_ 
a transfer .of his llc·ense on the representation that }1is 
.busi_ness .at his old ~·location has become unprof--ita.~le. 

; (k) ··.At :the public he~ring ·on November 28, 1960, · . 
re.spondent .Vito .D.'Alessandro, .·refused to· answer certain 
questions proposed by Counsel for app~llants and con­
cerni(l.g sa.id respondent's agreement o:r. lack of agreement 
with the .principal's of the Mo·rrls · Hills ."Shopping Center, 
for the leasing· of the proposed· new ·lfcense site pr,emises ,-
a.nd said action-of respondent.Vito D'Alessand~o should have 
been condemned· by respond·ent Townsh:l.p .. ,Counct.l of Parsirpany-

" 
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Troy Hills, a.nd the·transfer.application denied."' 

"The appellants are _holders of a plenary retail distri bu ti on 
' license on the South Side of .Route 46, about 3100' from the shopping 
: center where respondent-licensee's premises are located. 

~"Councilman Downey testified that he voted on the three 
·applications that had been filed ,'py respondent-licensee. He voted 
to deny the transfer at ·the time when the first application was heard 
and voted to approve the application for trarisfer on the two later 
occasions. Councilman Downey further testified that on the two late~ 
occasipns he changed his opinion and voted in favor of the transfer 
to the shopping center because he was of the opinion that a need 
existed for this licens~ there and also it would be a convenience to 
the general public at that location. 

"Councilman Lodge testified that in November 1960, he 
became a member of the respondent Township Council; that he vot.ed in 
favor of the transfer in Question because he was of the opinion that 
there was a need for and a convenience to be served by having a 'package 
goods· license' in the shopping center~ 

''Mayor Sutton testified that he had opposed the .transfer of 
the license in question to the shopping center on the two former 
occasions and, when asked to give his reasons for.voting in favor of 
the present application, said: 'Well, I felt in the time between my 
denial v.ote and the granting that this shopping center .has very much 
come to life. It has grown in my opinion as I watch it, it has grown 
terrifically· in the past six months to a year, plus the fact that the 
·entire area surroundiilg the shopping center has become aliveo There 
are subdivisions going on, one big one in particul~r where there will 
probably be· two hundred new homes in the next six months or so.' 
Mayor Sutton further testified that he considered the other liquor 
li~enseesin the general area, but now was of the opinion that .a liquor 
license such as that held by.the respondent-licensee _was necessary and 
also. would be a convenience to the shoppers in the area,. . . · 

"Councilman Litchfield test.ified he voted to deny ·a former . 
application for transfer filed by respondent-licensee and also· to deny 
the transfer now under consideration. He gave as his reasons· for the 

. negative votes in the matter that he was opposed to having· four .. or five 
:regular 'package goods' store licenses within a mile of one another.in 
an area very close to the shopping center; that the population was not 
concentrated in the area and, furthermore, he did not feel because · 
there were other businesses located in the shopping center that it was 
necessary to have a liquor store there. , 

I 

[ "The issue to be determined at the outset is whether it is ' 
. 

1

·mandatory or compulsory on the part of the respondent issuing authority 
: to adhere to the former decisions and deny the transfer in questi·on. 
:~ustice Jacobs, speaking for the Supreme Court of New Jersey in the· 

1

1ma tter of Lub.J:!n~.r_ et_§:l .,_ v. _J22.?..r§_9f ~1£Qh91i c_!2eveJ.:&g.sL.Q2n.:t.rQ.Lfm: 
the City of PaterSQ!L.St:La.ls~, 33 N.J •. 428, considered this question 
:at length. He pointed out in the opinion that New Jersey's Alcoholic 
1Beverage Control Act (R~S. 33:1-1 et seg) contains no provision. which 
!Ideals with the effect of a prior denial of a later similar application. 
Moreover, be stated· that 'they (the members of the issuing authority) 
fare not to be ~arred from conscientiously exercising their judgment 
·and effectuating the public interest as they now reasonab.ly see it 

!
because of the actions taken on the earlier application:' Justice 
~aoobs then said, 'While properly looking with disfavor on the filing 
bf vexatious, repetitious applications whicb present no altered circum­
'.stances or policies, the Di vision has always recognized the right of · 
pmnicipal issuing authorities to alter, in,the reasonable exercise of 
~heir discretion, their· earlier policies pa:r;-ticularly where there have 
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been membership change~~ ' ·See Wh§:lan v. · Townsh1Jl Committee of th§· 
·Townsh.11Lof Mt~_Olive~ Bulletin 1103, Item 2 ~1956); Tolen v. Ma~or 
& Cguncil of the Town of Kearn~, Bulletin 880, Item i--C195o)J ___ ~ 
Hearty v. Tjnship Committee of the Township_of Liberty, Bulletin 671, 
Item 5. (1945 ; Nortfiltnd Tavern.._Inc. v. yayor & Council of the Borough 
Qf Northval~, Bulletin 493, Item 5 (1942 o In the Whalan case, the · 
Director said: · 

'The decision in the former appeal, Thom~SOrL.:£. 
Mount Plive Tm·mship.J su12ra, is not binding upon , 
respondent Committee as presently constituted. The' 
general rule of law is that no governing body may 
tie the hands of ·its successors in matters involving. 
the exercise of discretion. Northend Tavern, Inc • 

. v, North~al§, Bulletin 493, Item 5. Each applica­
tio,n is a separate one and must be decided in the 
sound discretion of the, local is suing authority· 
as co·nstituted at the time the application is 
consideredo Tolen V. Kearnx et al., Bulleti~ 880, 
Item l.;; 

'The number of licenses which should be permitted in 
any given- section of a municipality is a need to be 
determined in the sound discretion of the local 
issuing authority •. My function on appeal is not to 
substitute my personal opinion for that of the local 
issuing author! ty but merely to determi.ne whether 
.reasonable cause exists for its opinion, and if so, to 
affirm irrespective of my own personal opinion. . 
Hudson Bergen Countx Retail Liquor Stores Association 
Vo No~~h B~.rgen et al., Bulletin 997, Item 2 •. ·This 
is particularly true where the proposed_ location is. in 
an area devoted to businesso The mere fact that 
other licensed premises also serve the same area is 
not the contrqlling factor"' Guarino Ve1 Newarki et al.,_.:" 
Bulletin 1069,· Item 2~' 

Bulletin 1103, pages·5, 6~ 

"Although Councilman Downey and Mayor Sutton had previously 
voted.to deny a similar application for transfer as that considered 
herein on one and·two occasions, respectively, their. testimony as to 
why they changed their opinions is both plausible and understandable·-. 
There is no evidence whatever to indicate that either of the two members 
of the respondent Township Council were improperly motivated. 

"I.have carefully considered all of the stated. grounds of 
appeal set forth.in appellants' petition and the evidence presented 
with reference thereto"' There is nothing to indicate that any member 
of the respondent Township Council was improperly motivated or acted 
in an arbitrary or unreasonable mannerG Furthermore, the proposed 
site of respondent-licenseevs store is not socially undesirable and the 

'res.pondent issuing authority found as a fact that a need existed for 
the license in the shopping center and a convenience would be ~erved 

. by having the licensed premises there., I find, therefore, that'..,appel­
lants have failed to sustain the ·burden of proof. to establish that the 
action of respondent Township Counci.l was erroneous. Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noe l5o 

·"Under the circumstances, I recommend,tha.t an order be entered 
affirming the action of respondent Township Council and dismissing the 
appeal filed herein"" 

No exceptions .to the Hearer's Report were filed with me within 
the. time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No., ,15., 
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H~ving carefully considered the entire reco~d, including 
the evidence, exhibits and argwn.ent of the attorneys in beha.lf' of 
the respective parties in this matter, I concur i.n the conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt~ them as my conclusions hereln. I shall 
enter an order in accordance with the recommendation~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of <1.Tune 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent. Tow11sbip Council be 
and the ~arne is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissedo 

\HLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 

5• APPELLATE DECISIONS - BYLANDT Vo RIVERDALE 

FRANKLIN BYLANDT» TRADING AS ) 
BYLANDT'S, 

) 
Appellant, 

) ORDER 
Ve 

). 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF RIVERDALE, ) 

Respondent~ ) 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
Johnson & Rowins1ri; Esqs .. , by- George W .. Ro·winsk1.JL ... Esq .. 

Attorneys for Appellant~ 
John M. Mills, Esq., Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from respondentVs action on June 12~ 
1961, whereby it suspended appellant~s plenary retail consump­
tion license "from 10 pomQ on June 17, 1961 through J"uly 17 
1961 at 10 pom~, a period of thirty days", after appellant 
pleaded rum vult to a charge of selling a.lcob.olic beverages to 
a minor"' 

Upon the fillng of the appeal I entered an order on 
June 15, 1961, staying respondent's order of suspension until 
the entry of a further order hereino R.S~ 33:1-31~ 

It appears that on June 17 the attorneys for appellant 
served upon respondent a "Notice of Dismissali1 and malled a 
similar notice to me; that respondent, pursuant to the request 
of said attorneys, held a special meeting on the same day and 
adopted a resolution changing the effect:lve dates of the sus-­
pension to provide that the license would be suspended from 
June 24, 1961, at closing time to July 25 at opening time .. 

I do not approve the procedure follow~d hereino An 
appellant may not dismiss an1 appeal,. al though he may consent 
to entry of an order by the Director dismissing the appeal .. 
Moreover, whtle an appeal is pending and an order staying a 
suspension is in effect, the mo,st that a .r~spondent ·may 
properly do, upon appellant's re4uest to withdraw an appeal from 
a suspension, is to reco~end that the Director enter an order in 
the appeal reducing, or changing the effective dates of, the 
suspensiono However, under all the circumstances, I shall be 
guided by respondent vs action on ,June 17, in entering my order 
herein°' 
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Accordingly, it is,, on this 27th day of June, 1961, 
. " .. "~· .... 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same .. 
is hereby affirmed, and that the-thirty-day suspension imposed· 
by respondent and stayed by my order dated June 15, 1961, be,and 
the same is here.by restored to be effective from the closing hour· 
on June 24, 1961 t'o the expiration of the license at midnight, 
June 30, 1961; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1961-62 licensing year 
of appellant's license, or transfer thereof, shall be.and remain· 
under suspension until the opening hour on July ~5, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

60 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Jas. Barclay & Co., Limited 
8325 Jefferson East 

·Detroit, Michigan 
Application filed August 29, 1961 
for- Plenary "Wholesale License~ 

Medley Distilling Company ·--.-_, __ -:-;; 
120 West Franklin Avenue ·· -
Pennington, New Jer~ey. 

· Application filed August 31, 1961 for 
person-to-person transfer of Rectifier 
and Blender Licens:e E-2 from Renfield 
Importers, Ltd • 

. ; 

"· . 
. "< 


